

No. 23-484

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE TREVINO, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE  
JUDGMENT TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL  
REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST,  
REPRESENTATIVE MARIO DÍAZ-BALART,  
AND REPRESENTATIVE TONY GONZALES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Spero Law LLC  
557 East Bay Street  
#22251  
Charleston, SC 29413  
(843) 606-0640  
cmills@spero.law

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	5
I. The Voting Rights Act covers racial discrimination, not political failure. ....	5
II. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s and circuit precedents. ....	10
III. The decision below calls into doubt § 2’s constitutionality.....	12
Conclusion.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Baird v. Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992).....	3, 5, 9, 11
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	13
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	16
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	1
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4, 17
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	13
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) ...	13, 15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	13

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Uno v. Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9, 15
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022) .....	13
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	13
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2 .....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301 ... i, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17	
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	6, 7
